Valuation technique for recurring fair
value measurements:

Comparison with market evidence of recent transaction prices for
similar properties.

Significant observable inputs and range
(weighted average):

Price per square foot. $15

Relationship of unobservable inputs to
fair value:

N.A.

Sensitivity on management’s estimates
– 10% variation from estimate

Impact – lower by $131,000; higher by $131,000.

Asset: 2 office units at 1 Commonwealth Lane, One Commonwealth

Singapore 149544, Singapore
Gross floor area: 2,864 square feet
Fair value:  $1,497,000
Fair value hierarchy: Level 3
Valuation technique for recurring fair
value measurements:

Comparison with market evidence of recent transaction prices for
similar properties.

Significant observable inputs and range
(weighted average):

Price per square foot. $523

Relationship of unobservable inputs to
fair value:

N.A.

Sensitivity on management’s estimates
– 10% variation from estimate

Impact – lower by $150,000; higher by $150,000.

ecoWise Holdings Limited - Annual Report 2020

105

16. Intangible assets

Group Trademarks
Customer

relationships  Goodwill  Total 1.

 $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 2.

Cost   3.

At 1 November 2018 1,540  43  685  2,268 4.

Foreign exchange adjustments (27)  (1)  (4)  (32) 5.

Transfers to assets held for sale (Note 27) –  –  (454)  (454) 6.

At 31 October 2019 1,513  42  227  1,782 7.

Foreign exchange adjustments 16  2  2  20 8.

At 31 October 2020 1,529  44  229  1,802 9.

   10.
Accumulated amortisation   11.

At 1 November 2018 643  35  –  678 12.

Foreign exchange adjustments (12)  (1)  –  (13) 13.

Amortisation for the year 80  4  –  84 14.

At 31 October 2019 711  38  –  749 15.

Foreign exchange adjustments 8  1  –  9 16.

Amortisation for the year 79  5  –  84 17.

Impairment  4  –  112  116 18.

At 31 October 2020 802  44  112  958 19.

Carrying value   1.

At 1 November 2018 897   8  685  1,590 2.

At 31 October 2019 802  4  227  1,033 3.

At 31 October 2020 727  –  117  844 4.

The amortisation of trademarks and customer relationships were included in marketing and distribution expenses.

16A. Impairment testing for cash-generating units (“CGU”) containing goodwill

Goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units for the purpose of impairment testing. Each of those cash-
generating units represents the Group’s investment by each subsidiary as follows:

2020
$’000

 2019
$’000

Name of subsidiary

Sunrich Resources Sdn. Bhd. (Resource Recovery segment)  117  227

The recoverable amount of goodwill allocated to the CGU, Sunrich Resources Sdn. Bhd. was based on its value in